Multiple files are bound together in this PDF Package.

Adobe recommends using Adobe Reader or Adobe Acrobat version 8 or later to work with
documents contained within a PDF Package. By updating to the latest version, you'll enjoy
the following benefits:

- Efficient, integrated PDF viewing
- Easy printing

« Quick searches

Don’t have the latest version of Adobe Reader?

Click here to download the latest version of Adobe Reader

If you already have Adobe Reader 8,
click a file in this PDF Package to view it.



http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html


® - UNITED STATES = .
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INITERIOR '
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

- OFFICIAL DOCKET FILE

Terminated (or cancelled) without certification. DMEA No, 54.5

~ This is the official contract file containing all official
records of the project. Duplicate material has been removed. The
records contained in the files are checked and are arranged in this

manne rs
‘Left Side I Right Side
~Cortificate of Audit (Final).  HFToject sﬁmmany.
Interim Audit(s). o éfwgrk completed analysls.
Report of Review. A1l other materlal is filed in
- ,J‘ . ' chronological order with corre-
+~Termination Notice or Agreement. spondence including the following

, .reports as. checked°
Recision Notice.

‘ : Lff’hal Field Team Report. (Tab)
Assignment of Contract.:

Operator's Final Report.
L-€ont ract Amendments (1atest on

top) . L-Thterin Reports. ,
L/’ﬁg;tract with all exhibits and L/(scesite'Exam Report(s). (Tab)
annexes.

Settlement Sheets,
_ Owner's Consent to Lien.

'Subordination Agreement;
L-teases and assignments of leases.
L~4Pplication and attachments.
4-BChedule of Collecticns.

&fﬂgzzctor s monthly reports and
all attachments: (latest on top).

Ir additional folders are required because of volume of records,
show folder numbers and contents below.

Maps in folder number

,Operator's Month1y Reports in folder number

: ///// 1913

'Reviéwer's Initials .






s

N = =
.
e . V‘
Ld
S 1 2 @

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND AUDIT DIVISION -

AUDIT CERTIFICATE S UT o T
I have examined the Vrmrdu and tru_b.nctiom of T 3 o
Castle Lead and um Company ~ - e
a Montana Corporation ' _ .
Livingston, Montana

pertaining to Exploration Project Contract No. Idu-E4Q with Amendments
Nos. 1 and 2, Docket No. DMA 565X, for the period of January 18, 1952
to April 1, 1953, cevering an exploration project for lead, sinc and
silver ore. : ‘ T h

- My examination was meds in accordance with generally accepted
standards applicable in the aircumstances. . ,

The audit disclosed the following facts in regard o the amount
to be paid the contracter. ’ ) '

Total cost as billed by contrackor : "‘

Less salvage for buildings . - 100,00

. Exoeptions: o ’ ‘!/
. During this audit S .
Total aocepted cost o . 2699,80
The contract calls for a 50 pofcm» participation of exploration
expenses by the United States Government. Therefors, payment to the

. oontractor by the Government in the amount of Right thousand three
_hundred forty rilne and 90/100 Dollars _ o

, $8,349.90

~ 1s valid and proper. | ’ _ ,
; This certificate }is_ issued on' the provision that the Regionsal
Executive Officer, the Administrator, or other ocompetent official

has accepted or will accept the project as having otherwise met the
terms of the contract, o - o o

June 25, 2953 - | éAO/

Co A Tm’r,’ Auditor .






- ’ s
L3 « . ) )

1 INTRODUCTION

On Junc 18, 19 and 20, 1953, an audit and investigation (covering
the period of January 18, 1952 to April 1, 1953) was mnde of the records
and acccunts of operationa portaining to Contract Nc, Idm-EZhO uith
Aendments Nos. 1 and 2, Docket No. DMA 565X, with |

Castle LeadAand Zinc Company
a Nontana Corporation
I1ivingston, Montana ‘
covering a project of explorstion for lead, sinc and silver ore.

This audit and investigation was made pursuant to instructions
by Mr. C. O. Mittendorf, Administrator, to Mr. A. E. Weissenborn,
Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region II, dated May 20, 1953,
and instructions from Mr. Jay L. Chambers, Chief, Contract kdministra-
tion and Andit Division, to Mr. Charles A. Turner, DMEA auditor, dated
May 20, 1953. |

" Mr. V. Z. Johnson, DMEA Engineer, r?preaented the Field Team, and
Mr. Charles A. Turner, DMEA Auditor, represented the Contract Adminia—

tration and Audit Division, in pcrfbrnance of the audit and inveatigation.
During the course of the audit the rollouing ofticort and stock-
holders were interviewed:

Martin T. Grande
George Voldseth
Po Ve Gr‘ndﬂ

A. L. Carter
‘He L. Nichols
Ed C. Hughes

Secrotsry—Treaaurer
Etockholder

"
”
”.

LI I B B I |

-

Their cooperation and assistance grestly facilitated the audit.





. . . .
A 4 v

Newland and Blinn, Certified Public Acoountants, First National
Bank Building, Butte, Montana, also assisted in the audit. o
The Castle Lead and Zinc Co. is the outgrowth of claims controlled
by A, L. Carter, Livingston, Kontans. Mr. A. L. Carter accepted as a
| partner Mr. H. L. Nichols of Livingston, Montana. Some work was done
by this partnership; howsver, it was scon decided o mining man was
noéeuary to take charge of the mine. Mr. Ed C. Hughes was selacted
and a corporation was formed July 12, 1950. Mr. Ed C, Hughu was made
president and was empowered to manage, operate and projpto the mine.
| G NFORMATION ON RECORDS '

The account,ing mordu which cover the cost of the cxplomtion
project as wall as tho Operatorts other wtivitiu conaiat of suppliar"
invoices, subcontractors? inwicen, paid bank checks, and bank ntate-
ments. A general iodger or cost ledger i not mintﬂncd. -
| " The Corporation also keeps a Minute Record and Capital Stock

'Record.

The firm of Newland and Blinn, Certified Public Accountants, Butte,
- Montana, prepared a report as of October 31, 1952. This ropox't‘ contained
- the Balance Shest, Statement of Income, and the Statement of Cash |
‘Rccdpts and Cash Disbursements. A photostat of that report is attached.
| The source documents cevering the costs of this project are
| ‘recorded on & monthly work sheet which foras the basis for prepaution
of thc mnthly MF-104 reports. Therefore, thia audit inwlved in :

gencral a check of the source documents agl.inst the monthly work shcetn.






. M s
. : <‘lb‘l' . 1""'. |
:

All cash transactions and issuea of capital stook were examinod in
dcuil. All costs were on a cash basis.

I11 m 01? AUDIT AND FINDINGS
The audit was limited to ucort;inin; the accuracy, proprioty,

and validity of the costs as shown in the "Tota.h to Date® column of
form NF-104, Operator's Monthly Report and Voucher for the month of .
© July 1952, The extent of the andit and findings wider each of the .

tItems of Cost" follow.

(1) Fixtures and Iggroveﬁentg |
o ALl charges against this category v'rei‘o checked against the
monthly work sheets; an anﬂ.y:is. was made to determine propriety of
the items chargod; all purchases were voritiod @gainat invoices; all
contract mrk was verified by tho suboontractors! invoicoa, and proO*‘
of paymont vas determined by paid bauk chcoks. Bmk'ohecks were traced
through the bank statements. 7 | ’

The totai costs properly chnrgagblo and allowable under tﬁis iten

wore fonnd to be:

() Water Supply R .
Pipe and fittings o $ 32.82
Hauling 4 25.00
Ho Lo NiCh01', in'un‘tion éﬁ.m
Allowel hy Audit : $128.82
(b) Buildings

H. L. Bichols contract

Blacksmith shop and coupmm house $833.80
Winterising building on pmptrty 480,00
Bunk house 650,00

$2,963.80






ey .
. . . .

(b) Buildings - continued  Total brought forward  $2,963.80
Outside Toilets | |

Lumber and nails . $ 59.00
Doors 5 5.00 '
 He L. Nichols 84,00 . _ 154,15
Total cost of buildings ' $3,117.95 ,
Disallowed by Audit: o L -
Outside toilets (this item not : 154.15

authorized by centract) .
Disallowed by Aundit ‘ 33.
~ Allowed by Audit -

Ho L. Nichols, contracter, received payment for the buildings

as follows:
March 1, 1952 - Check No. 132  $1,130.25
March 10, 1952 - " No. 133 : . ) 833.

Total | o | .80

| He Lo Nichels returned the ohack,yﬂ‘é. 133. for &1833 55 to the" .
Cutlc Lead and Zinc Co. uho dopoaitod it in tho Flint Crcok Valley |
Bank with the Ooqcny's other funds (to be used in tho rogul;r aourso »
of buaiuu) Margh 22, 1952. The result being a roduction in the co-t '
of the buildinp, which is in evidence on the “B&lmco Shestn datod o

. October 31, 1952, prepared by the co-pmy'a accountants, Nawlmd and

~ Blinn, Certified Pu}_:lia Aomtmtt, Buttq,- Montana., While it is true

th&t')lewl.a'ud and Blinn did not certify this balance ah§ot. it was

rendcrod to and accoptcd by the otficcrs of th- Castle Lead and Zinc Co.
(e) m:.mm :

‘ Q 7,60
Linolm for floor 47.19
Bed for cook house : 30.00
. .5 second hand chairs 5400
. He Le Nichols - labor . '
. Allowed by Audit ' ﬁ






I
- . v .

Tﬁe Castle Lead and Zinc Co. ﬁde an offer of $50.00 to purchase
the Gonrmont"s equity in bui;dinga and inpmmnﬁs on December 8,
1952. This offer was accepted by a letter from A. 3. Haiumborh, ‘
E:ocutive Officer, IMSA Field Tean, Begion 11, dat’.or.l. December 11’,-1952,-
and a letter from Thomas . Howard, Chief, DMEA Section, Bureau of
Mines, Region II, dated April 1, 1953, Copies of the thres lettere
are attached, | . '

A d@uatim of $50.00 was made on the final settlement.
(2) : , I

rné charge in this category was checked sgainst the invoice
rondex%od by the Hash Contracting Co. éatod July 50, 1952, which
covered rental for the period of July 8, 1952 to July 16, 1952.
This invoice was peid by check Ne. 173, dated Augus‘c 6, 1952, for
$550.00, S |
| The proper and alloweble cost, for Operating Equipment Rontal wAg
found to be: o ' -

July 8 to July 16, 1952 | S
ki hours @ $12.50 per hour $550.00 "

This amount was allowed by the audit,
(3) Rebabilitation and Repairs
Not applicable to this contract.

) Labor )
) Supervision)

All charges under the items of labor and supervision authorised

(4
(5

by Amendment No. 2 were covered by invoices from those performing the

labor and supervision. The company does not maintain a regular payroll, |

5






The audit disclosed that the costs properly 'charguble and‘
allowable under the tqm of the contrsct and Amendment No." 2 ares |
Labor | |

Ho L, Nichols - 20 days ® $15.00 per ay $300.00
Supervision

Ed C, Hughes . "gzg.oo,
: : , , 50.00
Disallowed by audit ‘ | %.00

Thiﬁ labor was disallowed due to the fact that Mr. Niomln,retm:nod "
the check to the Castle Lead and Zinc Co., who deposited it in their
" bank account md made the funds afuiiabln for uﬁc in the regular ’courso
of business. The refund of the $300.00 h;c the effect of roducing tho
act.ual cost t.o tho project. '
(6) Supplies | |

Al charges against this category were checked agsinst t’ﬁc
'suppliers' invoices, and proof of p‘ymnt was checked by paid bank .
checks. The coupmy does not maintain a at.oru necount, ‘and all
. .supplies were purchuod direct for the projoct. . ,
The t.ou_l costs properly ehargub;e and allomﬁie undor this_'iteﬁ
| as provided by the contract and Amendment No, 2 Were fouﬁd tobi; |

Explosives $ 22,50
Livingston Hardware Co. - :

Gas and oil S S
Continental 0il Co. ‘

Allowed by Audit. - _ ﬁ

No useable suppliu remain on hand,
(7) EM Rot applicable to this contract.
(8) W&Q_ - Not applicablo to this contract. :'
(9) Insurance - Not applicable to this contract. . .






. ’
. .

(10) Contract Work
Not &ppl;i.oable to this contract,

(1) Otho'g_:v' Assaying - Drifting and Crogscutting

All chirggn against this category were checked against the
4 invoices to determine propriety of the items .charged.
The total costs properly chargeable and allowable were found to be:

Aszaying - Claimed on MF-10 ~$22.50

Goodall Bros. - Assayers & Chemists, '

Helena, Montana - invoice | ,
Disallowed by Audit -~ Le50

- This deletion was made because the
~ invoice was for $18.00. No other

support could be found to cover the

. $4.50 item, ' '
ltllowod by Audit : 18,00

Drifting and Crosscutting

britting and crosscutting as provided for in Amendment No. 1

was subcontracted on a unit cost basis of $53.72 per foot.,
It was found that the total costs properly chargeable to and
allowable under this 1tu are: '

Drifting A7 feet @ $53.72 per foot $§ 2,524.84
Crosscutting 220 feet @ $53. 72 per foot = 11,818.40

Allowed by Audit ﬁ_.&&&

- IV__CONCLUSIONS AND RUCOMMENDAT IONS

This audit has disclosed that all costs, as charged to this project
with the exception of the disallowances itemized under items (1),
Buildings, (4) Labor, and (11) Other - Ao.ay:lng of the precoding
sections of thia report, are mlomble and proper under the terms
of the contract and Amendments Nos. 1 md 2.

bl

Ce A. Turne’r, Auditor ‘






* CASTLE LEAD AND ZINC COMPANY

Contract No. Idm-E240

BXHIBIT wA®
Totals
July 1952  Distribution Disallowed Allowed
MF=104 _corrected by audit by audit
(1) Fixtures & Improve. '
8. Facilities -~ '
Water Supply § 128.82 $§ 128.82 $ 128.82
| 1,833.55)
¢. Fixtures -
Furnishings 143.79 143.79 143.79
(2) tir ont |
b. Rented - Bulldoszer 550.00 550,00 v © 550,00
(4) Labor ~ 300.00 300.00 300.00 -0
(5) Supervision 350,00 350400 350,00
(6) Smlio: ‘
b. mo’iveﬂ 22050 22050 22050
d. Other -~ Transp. :
, - Cas & 01l 113.20 . - 113.20 113.20
(11)Other : _ A _
Assaying 22.50 2250 4450 18.00
Drifting and :
crosscutting 1o 343020 14,343.24 %,3&;.3& :
Salvage - : £8 . 00,00 =0 _.100.00
' 18,992.00 :l&;§§2.00 3&,.322.30 1 +80






4
Y . .

CASTLE LEAD AND ZINC COMPANY
Contract No. Idm-E240

BXHIBIT wpw

Bulldosing Authorised by Amendment No. 2

Item
325 Operating Equipment ' :
: Bulldoser rental $ 550.00
(4) Labor o » 300.00
(5) Supervision | 350,00
(6) Suppliu - Explosives o 3 . 2250 |
o . " Gas and Oil : 113.20
(11) Assaying o 18.00
: ) . ’ 81’353~70
Disallowed by Audit ’ o
Allowed by Audit . . tl 0 3.70
Authoriged costs - . : l .OO

Bo.lanco v : - ,$






L6

PN © e e b e [V I S - P,

Deccrber 8,1952
, Box 125
S Bounlder, kontans

Mr. Robert ¥, Hull ,
DMEA Auditor ?
Defense iiinersls Exploration Adminstration
South 157 Howard Street
3pokane, ' ‘ashington

o Resto your, letter of Dece=xber 2
Dear r,.Hulls Cactle L**d and Zinc Comxpsny
; .

I seﬂ&iaw amenduent No.2 of the bhulldozing C?ﬁtfﬂct on the

Gestle u?ad 1wd Zine Joviuny. ;

In rngawd ta li@ 1iqtix~ the items i611tly Ofnod by the uaatle uend
a:d Zinc,Cozpony and the DEMA, we hnve offered the items Lor snle
and have received no bHids. The Usstle Lesd «nd:&inc Ooupany is in
a position to offar 230,00 for the Government eéuity in these items.

l

We have comoleted 240 feet of crosscut since Octoler in an effort to
complete develoruent program on the Yellowstone veln; the balance of
the croqecut could be flnished by Fsbruary if it were possible to get
some Jovernument qid.

3incerely youfs,

OASTLE LEAD AND ZI4C COMPANY

e
PR .- b

Pleass address future mail to the above nddrege;//w






o0 . 1 R
" UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ’

S0. 157 Howard Street
Spokane L, Washington

December 11, 1952

: Memoran'&tm :

Tos R. J. Hindman, Certifying ‘Otficer, DMEA, Region II

me‘ A. E; Weissenborn, Executive Officer, DNiA ?ield-'i‘eum, .
Region II |

Subject: Castle Lead & Zinc Company, Docket IMEA 565X (Lead-Zinc),
Contract Idm~E240, Meagher County, Nontana.

_ With reference to Mr. Hughes' letter of December 8, 1952,
offering a sum of $50.00 for buildings on the property of the Castle
Lead and Zinc Company constructed as part of the DMEA project, it is
recoumended that we accept this bid for the buildings and that this

.. awmount be deducted from the final settlement.

Furthermore, in my opinion inasmuch as any final report
prepared by Mr. fiughes would be of somewhat doubtful value and inssmuch
as we have already available an adequate amount of technical information
concerning the results of the exploration from field emgineers, it is
recommended that the requirement that Mr. Hughes prepare a final report
be waived. This ie particularly justified because in order to obtain
the fiscal information for a final settlement we had to make repeated
attempts to contact ¥r. Hughes and only after following this up on
several occasions were we able to get the information. Further attempts
to get a technical report from Mr. Hughes would only delay the final
closure of the contract, which we are anxious to get off the books.

A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DNEA
Field Team, Region II

ccs DMEA (2)
USBM (2)
Klepper





